
 

 
 
Notice of a public  

Licensing Hearing 
 
To: Councillors Aspden, Funnell and Horton 

 
Date: Monday, 2 February 2015 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Chair    
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2. Introductions   
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held 

on 24th April 2014. 
 

5. The Determination of an Application by Project 
York Ltd for a Premises Licence Section 
18(3)(a) in respect of Units 8, 10 & 12 Stonebow 
House, The Stonebow, York, YO1 7NP (CYC-
052492)   

 

(Pages 11 - 
78) 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 Email  - laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Attending the hearing 

 Business of the hearing 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 Distribution: 
  Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  

Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Library. 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in dete
[...]
e asked to leave the 
hearing. If this does occur, that person may, before the end of the 
hearing, submit in writing any information which they would have been 
entitled to give orally. 

 
Procedure prior to the Hearing 
 
The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing 
to note the matters that are to be presented. They will only be 
accompanied by the Democracy Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). 
Attention will only be drawn to the nature of the application and the 
premises or person to which it relates. The actual application will not be 
discussed.  
 
At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and 
any Representors or representatives will report to reception and be 
asked to wait in reception until the democracy officer calls them through 
to the committee room.  
Procedure at the Hearing 
 
1. Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair. 
 
2. The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers 

[Democracy Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) 
and the Licensing Officer], welcomes the Applicant and 
Representors (or their representatives), and establishes the 
identity of all who will be taking part. 

 
3. The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be 

followed at the hearing. 
 
4. The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda. 
 
5. When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the 

Chair will invite the Licensing Officer to present the application. 
 
6. The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the 

application details, introduces the report and gives an update on 
any recent changes. 

 

Page 3



7. The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and 
Representors (or representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer 
questions to clarify any points raised in the report. 

 
8. The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present 

their case. 
 
9. The Applicant (or their repres
[...]
gether with, if 
appropriate, details of any conditions to be attached to the grant of 
the licence. This decision will then be communicated in writing to 
the Applicant and Representors within 3 working days of the 
hearing. There can be no further questions or statements. 

 
22. For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is 

unable to make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision 
will be made within 5 working days beginning with the day or the 
last day on which the hearing was held. The Democracy Officer 
will inform the parties that they are no longer required and the 
decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and 
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made. 

 
23. The notification will include information about the rights of appeal 

against the determination made. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing  Hearing 

Date 24 April 2014 

Present Councillors Boyce, Funnell and Gillies 

  

 

80. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Boyce be elected as Chair of 
the meeting. 

 
 

81. Introductions  
 
 

82. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

83. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
March 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

84. The Determination of an Application by Carluccios Ltd for a 
Premises Licence Section (18)(3)(a) in respect of 
Carluccio's, Fenwick, 2 St. Mary's Square, Coppergate 
Shopping Centre, York, YO1 9NY. (CYC-023147)  
 

Members considered an application by Carluccio’s Ltd for a 
premises licence. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
of the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
and determined their relevance to the issues raised and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The following were taken into account: 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
1. The application form. 

 
2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 

at the hearing. She advised that the application was for a 
premises licence for Carluccio’s to be situated within 
Fenwicks department store, York. Plans showing the 
location and floor layouts were tabled.  The premise is 
located within the special policy area as of 27th March 
2014 but the licence application had been made before 
this date. Consultation had been carried out successfully. 
 

3. The applicant’s Solicitors representations made at the 
hearing. She advised that the premise would be trading 
predominantly as a restaurant, but her client did not wish 
for alcohol to only be served ancillary to a meal as this 
would not provide the flexibility for the occasional 
customer who just wishes to have an alcoholic drink or for 
customers to have a drink while they wait for a table.  
Other Carluccio’s licences were referred to and it was 
advised that they do not have the condition and it would 
be disappointing if the York restaurant was unable to trade 
in the same way. Sales figures for other restaurants were 
provided to highlight that food sales are greater than 
alcohol sales.  
 

4. The representations made in writing and at the hearing by 
North Yorkshire Police. They raised concerns about the 
number of licensed premises in the area and the potential 
for the addition of this licence to add to the existing 
problems of crime and disorder. Although the Police 
welcome restaurants in York, and Carluccio’s is a 
reputable business, it was advised that they would prefer 
alcohol to only be sold ancillary to a meal in restaurants 
located within the cumulative impact zone, in order to 
prevent the premises being used as another drinking 
venue. 
 

 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the following options: 

 
Option 1 Grant  the Licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the Licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the Licensing Committee. 

Page 8



 
Option 3 Grant the Licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
 

In coming to their decision, Members chose Option 2 and 
imposed the following amended operating schedule condition as 
being appropriate and proportionate to meet the licensing 
objectives: 

Tables and Chairs for a minimum of 100 covers will be laid out 
and made available to customers at all times and there shall be 
waiter/waitress service. Food and alcohol will be served to 
customers seated, or those waiting to be seated. 

 

REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above amended condition  as it addressed 
representations made both in writing and at the hearing, and it 
met all the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee made this 
decision taking into consideration the representations, the 
Licensing Objectives, the City of York Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful of the fact that the premises 
were located in an area to which a Special Policy of Cumulative 
Impact applies, creating a rebuttable presumption against the 
granting of new licences to sell alcohol in that area. They also 
took account of the concerns of the Police relating to the 
possible impact which a licence would have on the prevention of 
crime and disorder in the area should the premises evolve into a 
vertical drinking establishment. 
 
From the submissions made by the applicant, the Sub-
Committee had a high level of confidence that the premises 
would be operated responsibly, as a predominantly food-led 
establishment and that given the nature of the premises, the 
applicant had on this occasion sufficiently demonstrated that it 
would not add to the alcohol related problems in the area. The 
Sub-Committee considered that the amended condition 

Page 9



imposed by the Sub-Committee was adequate to ensure that 
vertical drinking does not replace seated consumption and or 
waiter service at a later date.   

The Sub-Committee therefore agreed to grant the licence with 
the additional condition referred to above but reminded the 
applicant of the necessity of upholding all of the licensing 
objectives and highlighted the possibility of the licence being 
reviewed if it was found that the licensing objectives were not 
being upheld.  

 
Resolved: That in line with Option 2, the licence be 

granted. 
 
Reason: To address the representations made in 

writing and at the hearing. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am]. 

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

 2nd February 2015 

Report from the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premise licence for Unit 8,10 and 
12, Stonebow House, The Stonebow, York, YO1 7NP 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
grant of a premise licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC-052492 

3. Name of applicant:   Project York Ltd.  

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Grant of Premise Licence 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application is to allow 
for the following: 

Licensable 
Activity 

Days Hours 

Plays Mon – Sun 10:00 – 04:00 

Films Mon – Sun 10:00 – 04:00 

Live Music Mon – Sun 10:00 – 01:00 

Recorded Music Mon – Sun 10:00 – 04:00 

Performance of 
dance 

Mon – Sun 10:00 – 04:00 

Anything similar 
to the above 

Mon – Sun 10:00 – 04:00 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

Mon – Sun 23:00 – 04:00 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

Supply of Alcohol 
(on and off the 
premises) 

Mon – Sun  10:00 – 03:30 

Opening times Mon – Sun 10:00 – 04:00 

 

       The timings include a request for an extension of hours from the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Day for all activities. 

  

 Background 

6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.  
 
7.    This venue operated under a premises licence (CYC 009310) until 

July 2015 when the licence holder at that time surrendered it and 
vacated the building. A copy of this licence is attached at Annex 2. 

 
       Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the 
licensing objectives would be met as follows: 

  9.    The prevention of crime and disorder   
 

a) The venue will have a Zero Policy towards any disorder leading to 
violence or anti-social behaviour. 

b) Trained and SIA qualified Door Supervisors will be recruited and 
instructed to deny entry to any customers who appear to have 
drunk excessively. 

c) Staff will have training in responsible alcohol service so as to 
identify and refuse service to customers who have drunk to excess. 
This will be assisted by clear policies on standards of acceptable 
behaviour and training records which are to be kept updated and 
refreshed with each existing or incoming member of staff. 

d) There is to be an in-house drugs policy which will assist the staff in 
recognising and reporting and suspicious conduct. 

e) The DPS will work with the police to help eradicate violent, 
drunken or anti-social behaviour. 

f) Colour digital CCTV will be installed in all appropriate parts of the 
venue and with film downloads on request. 

g) Staff will participate in the night-time economy radio system. 

Page 12



 

 
 
10.    Public safety    

a) Public safety will be maintained by various control measures and 
precautions including the use and inspection of extraction fans, 
strict application of the House Drugs Policy, high standards of 
cleanliness, the use of admission procedures and search policies, 
staff training. 

b) There will be first aid boxes and staff who are First Aid qualified 
along with accident reporting procedures 

c) There will be continuous monitoring of escape routes, notices to 
alert customers to exit route instructions, keeping exit routes clear 
and maintaining staff training in evacuation procedures with 
emphasis on any persons with disabilities. 

11.    The Prevention of public nuisance 
 

a) Queues outside the premises are maintained at the entrance 
which is able to be singularly regulated at all times by the Door 
Supervisors to ensure that the noise is kept at a minimum and that 
the line is orderly and structured. 

b) The venue is to have firm policies on monitoring customers who 
leave the premises to ensure that they leave quietly and sensibly. 
To that effect, the exits will be manned by Door Supervisors at all 
times. 

c) There will be nightly checks to detect the egress of sounds or 
smells. There are no windows to the premises which assist in 
keeping the noise levels under control. 

d) The doors are to be closed during a performance or event. 
e) Any complaint will be immediately dealt with by the manager. 

 
12.    The protection of children from harm:      

a) Guidance and training will be given to staff to ensure that all 
reasonable steps are taken to establish age.  

b) The identity card system will be in operation on the premises. 
c) All staff are to be required to provide any convictions that will 

make them unsuitable to deal with children. 
d) Only children over 16 years will be able to attend without an adult 

and will have to leave after the performance of live music if under 
the age of 18 years. 

Page 13



 

e) The venue will operate a stamp or wrist-band scheme so that 
anyone over 18 years will have to have this identity on them for 
the purchase of alcohol.  

f)   Anyone found attempting to purchase alcohol and under the age 
of 18 years will be required to leave immediately. 

Special Policy Consideration 

  13.  This premise is not located within the extended special policy area. 

       Consultation  
 
14. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with 

s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.  In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or 
parish council were notified by way of register.    

15. All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 

       Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 

16.  North Yorkshire Police have mediated with the applicant who has 
agreed to a number of conditions being added to the licence if 
granted. These conditions are show at Annex 3 

17.  The Council’s Environmental Protection Unit has mediated with the 
applicant who has agreed to a number of conditions being added to 
the licence if granted. These conditions are shown at Annex 4.  

       Summary of Representations made by Parties other than 
Responsible Authorities 

18. Relevant representations have been received from 8 local residents 
listed at Annex 5. Their representations are shown at Annex 6  

19. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 7. 

Planning Issues  
 
20. There are no planning issues relating to this application.   

Page 14



 

 
Options  

21 By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

22. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

23. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

24. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

25. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

Analysis 

26. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

27. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
28. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
29. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
30. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

30e applicant.  
 

Council Plan 
 

31. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

32. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s 
priorities to protect vulnerable people, build strong communities, 
and protect the environment. 

Page 15



 

 Implications 

33.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court 
by the applicant or any of the representors. 

 
 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty 

under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime 
and disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s 
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and 
disorder in the city. 

 
 Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

 Property – N/A 

              Other – none     
 
Risk Management 
 

34. All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received 
full training on the Act and the regulations governing hearings.  
They are aware that any decision made which is unreasonable or 
unlawful could be open to challenge resulting in loss of image, 
reputation and potential financial penalty. 
 

35. The report details the options available to the panel in determining 
the application and recommends that a decision be reached.  There 
are no risks involved with this recommendation. 

  
 Recommendations 

36.   Members determine the application. 
 
Reason:  To address the representations received as required by 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

Page 16



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
 
Tel No. 01904 551515 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director 
Housing & Community Safety. 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 16/01/2015 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Ext: 1004 
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall East   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

Annex 1 - Copy of application form 
Annex 2 - Copy of previous licence 
Annex 3 - Police agreed conditions 
Annex 4 - Environmental Protection Unit agreed conditions. 
Annex 5 - List of representors 
Annex 6 - Relevant representations 
Annex 7 - Map of area 
Annex 8 - Mandatory Conditions         
Annex 9 - Legislation and Policy Considerations   

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	4 Minutes
	5 The Determination of an Application by Project York Ltd for a Premises Licence Section 18(3)(a) in respect of Units 8, 10 & 12 Stonebow House, The Stonebow, York, YO1 7NP (CYC-052492)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing Hearing 

Date 2 February 2015 

Present Councillors Aspden, Funnell and Horton 

  

 
39. Chair  

 

Resolved: That Councillor Aspden be elected as Chair of 
the meeting. 

 

 
40. Introductions  

 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

42. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held 
on 24th April 2014 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

43. The Determination of an Application by Project York Ltd for 
a Premises Licence Section 18(3)(a) in respect of Units 8, 
10 & 12 Stonebow House, The Stonebow, York, YO1 7NP 
(CYC-052492)  
 

Members considered an application by Project York Ltd for a 
premises licence in respect of units 8, 10 and 12 Stonebow 
House, The Stonebow, York. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
of the evidence and the submissions that were presented to 
them and determined their relevance to the issues raised and 
the Licensing Objectives. The following were taken into account: 
 



1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments made 
at the Hearing. She advised that the application was for a 
premises licence at 8-12 Stonebow House, the former 
Fibbers site. The applicant had met with North Yorkshire 
Police and agreed a number of conditions. The Council’s 
Environmental Protection Service had also requested that 
a number of conditions be placed on the Licence, if 
granted, which the applicant had also agreed to. 
Consultation had been carried out correctly. 

 
3. The representations made by the applicants solicitor at the 

hearing. He advised that the venture would be managed 
by a new company unrelated to the operators of Fibbers. 
The concerns raised by the representors in their letters 
had arisen from Fibbers and the documents tabled at the 
hearing explained that the style of operation being 
proposed would not be dance or drink led. The premises 
intends to operate a strong door policy and carry out 
regular noise patrols. 

 
4. The representations made in writing and at the hearing by 

local residents. They raised concerns about noise from the 
venue when it was managed by the previous operators 
and they were keen to see controls put in place to prevent 
a similar situation with the new venue. They had particular 
concerns about noise escaping from the rear exits and the 
large number of people leaving the venue late at night.  

 
5. The representations made on behalf of the Lady Hewleys 

Trust in writing and at the hearing. The representative 
advised that a number of elderly ladies resided in the 
nearby Alms houses and that in the past they had been 
disturbed by noise in the area late at night. Concerns were 
also raised about the area and gardens being used for 
drug related and other anti social activities. 

 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions. 
 



Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and granted the licence with the 
modified/additional conditions as agreed with North Yorkshire 
Police and the Councils environmental Protection Unit: 
 

CCTV 
 
1. A colour digital CCTV system shall be installed within the 

premises and be operational and recording at all times 
when licensable activities take place.  

2. The CCTV equipment shall have constant time/date 
generation which must be checked on a daily basis for 
accuracy.  

3. CCTV cameras shall be installed to provide adequate 
cover of all public areas in the premises and 
entrances/exits & outside designated smoking areas 
(excluding toilets).  

4. The CCTV system recordings must be kept for a minimum 
of 28 days.  

5. North Yorkshire Police or a Responsible Authority (as 
defined in the Licensing Act 2003) may at any time 
request a recording. This should be complied with within 
24 hours of the request being made.  

6. It is the responsibility of the management to ensure that 
there are sufficient members of staff available during the 
hours of operation to be able to download evidence from 
the CCTV system at the request of the police or 
responsible authority.  

7. The cameras which provide identification images should 
be lit to provide true colour rendition. 

 
 
 
DOOR SUPERVISORS 

 
8. Door Supervisors shall wear their SIA badge on their outer 

clothing at all times when on duty  
 
9. There shall be a minimum of one door supervisor for up to 

200 occupancy on duty at the premises at all times when 



open to the public. Thereafter there shall be one SIA door 
supervisor per 100 additional people or part thereof.  

 
10.Where door supervisors are on duty they shall sign in and 

out of the premises log book, providing full details of their 
name and SIA number.  

 
11.Whenever door supervisors are on duty at the premises, 

they must keep a count of the number of persons inside 
the premises and written records of these figures must be 
kept for at least one calendar month. [For the avoidance of 
doubt, the one month period relates to each respective 
count taken and the period runs from the date of each 
particular record].  

 
12.The premises DPS is responsible for risk assessing the 

numbers of door personnel required at the venue.  Special 
consideration should be given to the need for additional 
doorstaff on Racedays, Fridays, Saturdays or bank 
holidays or other locally or nationally significant events.  

 
13.The Duty Manager is responsible for ensuring that 

sufficient staff are employed at the entrance to the 
premises at all times to minimise the impact of customers 
queuing outside the premises and for the safe passage by 
non-customers passing the premises on the adjacent 
highway / public pavement.  

 
14.All managers and door supervisors shall be in radio 

communication with each other at all times to ensure a 
swift response to incidents on the premises. The 
management is responsible for ensuring that radios are 
maintained in a good working order at all times.  

 
15.Customers who refuse to be searched, as a condition of 

entry, shall be refused entry to the premises.  
 
16.A door entry policy will be in place, which includes 

procedures for search and seizure of weapons and illegal 
substances.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



GENERAL 
 

17.The premises shall possess and use the local night-time 
economy radio system (where this system is in 
operation).  The radio shall be turned on used by staff at 
the premises at all times the venue is open for licensable 
activities.  

 
18.The venue will be regarded as a destination venue and 

alcohol is ancillary to the customer's main purpose of 
visiting, namely the enjoyment of music orientated events.  

 
19.The venue shall operate Challenge 25 age verification 

policy & display posters confirming such in prominent 
locations at the entrance & points of sale for alcohol.  

 
20.The venue will operate a stamp or wrist-band scheme so 

that anyone over 18 years of age will have to have this 
identity on them for the purchase of alcohol.  

 
21.Appropriate risk assessments will be carried out specific 

to the type of event being held at the premises.  
 
22.The General Manager or Assistant General Manager will 

be on the premises at all times.  
 

23.On any day when the premises operate for the sale of 
alcohol to 04:00 hours, the last entry to the premises by 
members of the public will be 03:00 hours. This will not 
apply to persons who leave the premises after the last 
hour of entry for the purpose of using the designated 
smoking area and then return to the premises.  

 
24.A Refusal Register / Incident Report book shall be 

maintained for the premises. Such registers will record 
incidents of staff refusals to under age or drunk people as 
well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections 
from the premises. Such Registers shall be kept for a 
minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of doubt, the 
one year period relates to each respective entry in a 
Register and runs from the date of that particular entry in 
the Register].  

 



25. A documented staff training programme shall be 
provided to all members of staff at the premises in respect 
of the:-  

 retail sale of alcohol;  

 age verification policy;  

 conditions attached to the Premises Licence;  

 permitted licensable activities;  

 the licensing objectives; and  

 opening times for the venue.  

 with such records being kept for a minimum of one year. 
[For the avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to 
each respective entry in the log book and runs from the 
date of that particular entry];  

 

26. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at 
all exits requesting the public to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.  

 
27. Customers shall not be permitted to take their drinks 

outside of the premises after 23:00 with the exclusion of 
purchases of alcohol made online for home delivery (time 
amended from midnight to 23:00 to comply with same 
condition suggested by EPU).  

 
28. Alcoholic drinks purchased on the premises may only be 

taken off the premises or out of the designated smoking 
area in sealed containers. 

 
Conditions agreed with the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Unit 
 

29. All windows and doors shall be kept closed whilst live or 
recorded music is playing, except when being used for 
ingress and egress. 

 
30.Noise from amplified music must not be audible at the 

nearest noise sensitive facade. 
 
31.Documented patrols shall be carried out by members of 

staff at no  less than hourly intervals during the hours that 
live or recorded  music is playing. These checks shall be 
undertaken outside the  building to the front and rear 
to check for noise from inside the  premises and noise 
from customers outside the venue to ensure  compliance 
with condition 30.  Those records shall be made available 



for inspection by an authorised officer of the City of York 
Council. 

 
32. A direct contact number for the duty manager shall be 

made   available to residents living in the vicinity of the 
premises on request. 

 
  
Condition added by the Sub-Committee 
 
33.Bottle Bins shall not be emptied between 18:00 and 08:00 
on each and everyday. 

 
Resolved: That in line with Option 2 the licence be 

granted. 
 
Reason: The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 

application and the representations submitted 
in writing and orally at the hearing by those 
making representations and the Applicant.  In 
reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee 
took into consideration the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory 
Licensing Objectives, together with the City of 
York Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the local residents’ 
concerns that there has been late night noise 
and disturbance in the area associated with 
the operation of the premises by Fibbers and 
their concerns that similar problems would be 
repeated by the new operation. They also 
noted that there had been no objection from 
the Responsible Authorities and that the Police 
and EPU had agreed a number of proposed 
conditions with the applicant to address 
potential disorder and public nuisance issues.  
. The Sub-Committee considered that it had 
received sufficient assurances from the 
applicant in order to have a high level of 
confidence that the premises would be 
operated responsibly and that it could with the 
imposition of suitable conditions operate 



without causing nuisance to local residents. 
They concluded that all four licensing 
objectives would be met in granting the 
application with the above mandatory and 
additional conditions.   

The Sub-Committee therefore agreed to grant 
the licence with the additional conditions 
referred to above which were appropriate and 
proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives. They reminded the applicant of the 
necessity of complying with all of the 
conditions. They also reminded the 
representors that they are entitled to apply for 
a review of the premises licence should there 
be a public nuisance associated with the 
premises.    

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.40 pm]. 


